
SUPERIOR COURT OF NORTH 8AROLINA 
TENTH JUDICIA~ D~ST~<;'T ... . ~ 

le: J rEd -j r fi \(~ .. . t_; ,~_ , 

Charlie Smoak and Jane Doe, 

Plaintiffs 
G'( . __ .. -.--_.- .--- --- --------

v. 

John W. Smith, in his official capacity as Director 
of the Administrative Office of the Courts, Susan Hicks, in her official capacity 
as Clerk of the Superior Court of Moore County. 

Defendants. 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATORY, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES 

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, CHARLIE SMOAK and JANE DOE ("Plaintiffs"), complaining 

of the Defendants, JOHN W. SMITH, in his official capacity as Director of the Administrative 

Office of the Courts, and SUSAN mCKS in her official capacity as Clerk of the Superior Court 

of Moore County ("Defendants"), as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is a direct constitutional claim alleging violations of freedom of conscience, 

freedom of speech, due process and equal protection arising from Defendants' action mandating 

that Plaintiffs solemnize same-sex relationships as "marriages" in violation of the laws and 

Constitution of North Carolina, and in contravention of Plaintiffs' sincerely held, fundamental 

religious beliefs. 

2. Plaintiffs' Complaint is brought pursuant to Article I, §§ 1,13, 14, and 19 of the 

North Carolina State Constitution. 

3. Plaintiffs seek declaratory and injunctive relief, damages and attorneys' fees and 

costs. 



PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

4. Jurisdiction in this Court is proper pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-245. 

5. Venue in this Court is proper pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-82 in that the 

Administrative Office of the Courts is located in Wake County within the Tenth Judicial District. 

6. Plaintiff Charlie Smoak is a citizen and resident of Moore County, North Carolina 

and until December 31,2014 served as a magistrate pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat. §7A-171. 

7. Plaintiff Jane Doe is a citizen and resident of North Carolina and is a magistrate 

currently serving pursuant to N.C. Gen Stat. §7A-171. Jane Doe is proceeding under a 

pseudonym to protect her identity for fear of harassment, intimidation, retaliation, termination of 

her position or retaliatory failure to re-appoint her to another term as a magistrate. Jane Doe is 

filing a motion with this Court seeking permission to proceed under a pseudonym. 

8. Defendant John W. Smith is director of the Administrative Office of the Courts 

and in that capacity is resporisible for establishing the policies governing the performance of the 

duties to be exercised by magistrates such as Plaintiffs. 

9. Defendant Susan Hicks is the clerk of the Superior Courts of Moore County and 

in that capacity is responsible for providing to the judges of the Superior Court the names of 

people qualified to be appointed as magistrates in Moore County for the terms prescribed by law. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

10. Plaintiffs, like other magistrates, have taken and subscribed to an oath of office 

set forth in Article IV, Sec. 7 of the North Carolina Constitution: 

I, , do solemnly swear that I will support and 
maintain the Constitution and laws of the United States, and the Constitution and 
laws of North Carolina not inconsistent therewith, and that I will faithfully 
discharge the duties of my office as Magistrate, so help me God. 
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11. Among the duties accorded to a magistrate under N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-292 is the 

performance of marriage ceremonies pursuant to North Carolina Gen. Stat. Chap. 51. 

12. Section 51-1 of the General Statutes sets forth the requisites of marriage: 

A valid and sufficient maniage is created by the consent of a male and female 
person who may lawfully many, presently to take each other as husband and wife, 
freely, seriously and plainly expressed by each in the presence of the other, either: 
(l) a. In the presence of an ordained minister of any religious denomination, a 
minister authorized by a church, or a magistrate; and b. With the consequent 
declaration by the minister or magistrate that the persons are husband and wife; or 
(2) In accordance with any mode of solerrmization recognized by any religious 
denomination, or federally or State recognized Indian Nation or Tribe. Maniages 
solemnized before March 9, 1909, by ministers of the gospel licensed, but not 
ordained, are validated from their consummation. 

13. Section 51-1.2 of the General Statutes provides: "Maniages, whether created by 

common law, contracted, or performed outside of North Carolina, between individuals of the 

same gender are not valid in North Carolina." 

14. Article XIV, Section 6 of the Constitution of North Carolina provides: 

Marriage between one man and one woman is the only domestic legal union 
that shall be valid or recognized in this State. This section does not prohibit a 
private party from entering into contracts with another private party; nor does this 
section prohibit courts from adjudicating the rights of private parties pursuant to 
such contracts. 

15. On October 6, 2014, the United States Supreme Court denied a Petition for a Writ 

of Certiorari in Rainey v. Bostic, Case No. 14-153, which sought review of the decision of the 

Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals in Bostic v. Schaefer, Case No. 14-1167, in which the court of 

appeals concluded that Virginia's statutes and constitutional amendment defining marriage as the 

union of one man and one woman violate the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States 

Constitution. The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals issued its mandate immediately after the 

Supreme Court announced that it had denied the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. 
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16. On October 10,2014, Judge Max Cogburn of the United States District Court for 

the Western District of North Carolina declared that, in light of the Fourth Circuit's decision in 

Bostic} Chapter 51 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and Article XIV Section 6 of the 

Constitution of North Carolina were unconstitutional under the Fourteenth Amendment of the 

United States Constitution, and issued a pennanent injunction against their enforcement against 

same-sex couples wishing to many. General Synod of United Church of Christ} et al. v. 

Resinger} et al., Case No. 14-cv-00213-MOC-DLH (W.D. NC, Oct. 10,2014). 

17. On October 14, 2014, Judge William L. Osteen of the United States District Court 

for the Middle District of North Carolina declared that, in light of the Fourth Circuit's decision in 

Bostic} Chapter 51 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and Article XIV Section 6 of the 

Constitution of North Carolina were unconstitutional under the Fourteenth Amendment of the 

United States Constitution, and issued a permanent injunction against their enforcement against 

same-sex couples wishing to many. Fisher-Borne} et al. v. Smith} et aI., Case No. 12-cv-589 

(M.D. NC, Oct. 14,2014); Gerber, et al., v. Cooper, et al., Case No. 14-cv-0299 (M.D. NC, Oct. 

14,2014). 

18. In response to the federal COUlt rulings, Defendant in his capacity as director of 

the Administrative Office of the Courts authorized the issuance of a memorandum dated October 

14, 2014 ("The Memorandum"), a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

A, to court employees, including Plaintiffs and other magistrates. Among other requirements, the 

Memorandum provided that: 

If a valid marriage license issued under G.S. 51-6 is presented, it is a statutory 
duty of the magistrate to conduct the marriage between the persons named in the 
license in the same manner as the magistrate would conduct any other marriage. A 
failure to do so would be a violation of the U.S. Constitution under the federal 
ruling, and would constitute a violation of the oath and a failure to perform a duty 
of the office. 
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19. The Memorandum further stated that "all magistrates must treat same-sex 

marri~ges for which a marriage license has been issued by the Register of Deeds the same way 

that marriages between a man and a woman are scheduled and conducted." 

20. The Memorandum also stated that "if a magistrate refuses to discharge the duties 

of his or her office, including a refusal to perform a marriage of a same-sex couple, that refusal is 

grounds for suspension or removal from office," under Section 7 A-173 of the General Statutes 

"as well as, potentia(criminal charges" under Section 14-230 of the General Statutes. 

21. Section 7 A -173 ofthe General Statutes provides: 

A magistrate may be suspended from performing the duties of his office by the 
chief district judge of the dishict court district in which his county is located, or 
removed from office by the senior regular resident superior court judge of, or any 
regular superior court judge holding court in, the district or set of districts as 
defined in G.S. 7A-41.1(a) in which the county is located. Grounds for suspension 
or removal are the same as for a judge of the General Court of Justice. 

22. Section 14-230 of the General Statutes provides: 

If any clerk of any COUlt of record, sheriff, magistrate, school board member, 
county commissioner, county surveyor, coroner, treasurer, or official of any ofthe 
State institutions, or of any county, city or town, shall willfully omit, neglect or 
refuse to discharge any of the duties of his office, for default whereof it is not 
elsewhere provided that he shall be indicted, he shall be guilty of a Class 1 
misdemeanor. If it shall be proved that such officer, after his qualification, 
willfully and corruptly omitted, neglected or refused to discharge any of the duties 
of his office, or willfully and corruptly violated his oath of office according to the 
true intent and meaning thereof, such officer shall be guilty of misbehavior in 
office, and shall be punished by removal therefrom under the sentence of the COUlt 

as a part of the punishment for the offense. 

23. The Memorandum also explicitly stated that Defendant would not countenance 

any reason for failing to treat same-sex couples exactly like opposite-sex couples in relation to 

solemnizing marriages. 

24. The Memorandum provided no exemptions nor indicated any willingness to 

consider accommodations for magistrates, including Plaintiffs, whose sincerely held religious 
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beliefs and rights of conscience prevent them from solemnizing same-sex relationships as 

"marriages. " 

25. In the Memorandum, the Administrative Office of the Courts stated that Canons 2 

and 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct are applicable to the magistrates' duty to solemnize same-

sex "marriages," implying that failure to conduct such "marriages" would be a violation of the 

canons. 

26. Article I, Section 1 of the North Carolina Constitution complements provisions in 

the Declaration of fudependence of the United States by proclaiming that "We hold it to be self-

evident that all persons are created equal; that they are endowed by their Creator with certain 

inalienable rights; that among these are life, liberty, the enjoyment of the fruits of their own 

labor, and the pursuit of happiness." 

27. Article I, Section 2 of the North Carolina Constitution affirms that the citizens of 

the state are sovereign and that the government is to operate for the good of the whole, not for 

individual interest groups: "All: political power is vested in and derived from the people; all 

government of right originates from the people, is founded upon their will only, and is instituted 

solely for the good of the whole." 

28. Article I, Section 3 of the North Carolina Constitution further provides that: 

The people of this State have the inherent, sole, and exclusive right of 
regulating the internal government and police thereof, and of altering or 
abolishing their Constitution and form of government whenever it may be 
necessary to their safety and happiness; but every such right shall be exercised in 
pursuance of law and consistently with the Constitution of the United States. 

29. Article I, Section 13 of the North Carolina Constitution provides broad protection 

for citizens' religious rights: "All persons have a natural and inalienable right to worship 

Almighty God according to the dictates of their own consciences, and no human authority 
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shall, in any case whatever, control or interfere with the rights of conscience." (Emphasis 

added). 

30. Article I, Section 14 of the Constitution of North Carolina provides broad 

protection for free speech rights for Plaintiffs and all citizens of North Carolina: "Freedom of 

speech and of the press are two of the great bulwarks of liberty and therefore shall never be 

restrained, but every person shall be held responsible for their abuse." 

31. Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution protects Plaintiffs and 

other citizens of North Carolina against discrimination and denial of due process and equal 

protection under the law: 

No person shall be taken, imprisoned, or disseized of his freehold, liberties, or 
privileges, or outlawed, or exiled, or in any manner deprived of his life, liberty, or 
property, but by the law of the land. No person shall be denied the equal 
protection of the laws; nor shall any person be SUbjected to discrimination by the 
State because of race, color, religion, or national origin. 

32. As officers of the state and servants of the people of North Carolina, Defendants 

are obligated to perform their duties of overseeing the operations of the courts, including the 

delegation of tasks to magistrates, including Plaintiffs, in a manner that is consistent with the 

Constitution of North Carolina and the Constitution of the United States. 

33. Under Article I, S'ection 13 of the Constitution of North Carolina, Plaintiffs, as 

citizens of the state of North Carolina, have the natural and inalienable right to follow their 

conscience, and to worship God according to the dictates of their conscience, free from 

interference from any "human authority," including Defendants. 

34. Plaintiff Charlie Smoak has been a committed Christian for more than 40 years 

and a public servant all of his adult life. His Christian faith has animated all aspects of his life, 

including his tenure as a public servant for 21 years in the United States Air Force, 15 years in 

the Moore County Sheriffs Department, and 10 years as a magistrate in Moore County. 

7 



35. While Charlie Smoak has faced some conflicts between his faith and situations he 

has encountered in these various roles as a public servant, he has always been able to reconcile 

the conflicts and to perform his duties as a public servant without compromising the fundamental 

principles of his faith. This has included exemplary service as a magistrate for ten years. 

36. Charlie Smoak's 40-plus years as a Christian has been based upon foundational 

truths, including that God has ordained that maniage is the union of one man and one woman as 

a reflection of the complementarity of the sexes, and that no other union of people can be 

solemnized as a "maniage" because it lacks the complementarity created by God. Plaintiff 

Smoak sincerely believes that God forbids calling any other union of people a "marriage." 

37. Plaintiff Smoak's sincerely held religious belief is fundamental to his definition of 

self and is part of an underlying worldview by which he orders his life and has conducted his 

duties as an airman, sheriffs deputy, magistrate and citizen of the State of North Carolina. 

38. Plaintiff Jane Doe has been a committed Christian for many years, has a sincerely 

held religious belief that maniage is an institution ordained by God as the union of one man and 

one woman as a reflection of the complementarity of the sexes, and that no other union of people 

can be solemnized as a "marriage" because it lacks the complementarity created by God. Jane 

Doe sincerely believes that God forbids calling any other union of people a "marriage." 

39. Plaintiff Jane Doe's sincerely held religious belief is fundamental to her definition 

of self and is part of an underlying worldview by which she orders her life and has conducted her 

duties as a magistrate and citizen of the State of North Carolina. 

40. Plaintiffs' belief that marriage can consist only of the union of one man and one 

woman is a core, defining trait, fundamental to their identity and autonomy. This belief is part of 
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their worldview based upon the same Judeo-Christian values upon which the state and country 

were founded. 

41. Plaintiffs' belief that marriage can only be the union of one man and one woman 

is a fundamental precept by which they defme themselves. 

42. Plaintiffs ' belief that marriage can only consist of the union of one man and one 

woman is foundational to their concept that personhood is the result of and only possible through 

the union of one man and one woman, the starting point of the mystery of human life. 

43. Plaintiffs' belief that marriage is the union of one man and one woman is at the 

core of their understanding of how society is best ordered and defmed in order to ensure its 

survival. 

44. Because the belief that marriage is ordained by God as the union of one man and 

one woman is at the core of how Plaintiffs order and direct their lives, fundamental to their 

identity, and integral to the Judeo-Christian values upon which the state and country were 

founded, Plaintiffs understand and sincerely believe that no human authority can re-define the 

institution that has existed for millennia in every human society. 

45 . Because of the f6regoing beliefs, Plaintiffs cannot declare that a union of two 

persons of the same-sex is a "mamage," for to do so would be to publicly utter a falsehood and 

to denounce and mock what God has ordained, which would also be a denial of the truth upon 

which Plaintiffs have built their lives and upon which the founders built the state and country. 

46. Plaintiffs also cannot declare that a union of two persons of the same-sex is a 

"marriage," because uttering that falsehood would diminish the integrity of the judiciary which 

Plaintiffs have pledged to uphold. 
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47. Plaintiffs cannot participate in solemnization of same-sex relationships at 

"weddings," because to do so would make them complicit in declaring as "marriage" what 

cannot be a marriage. This would contravene not only the law of nature and nature's God upon 

which the state and country were founded, but also the clearly-expressed will of the people of 

North Carolina whom Plaintiffs are pledged to serve, as well as Plaintiffs' solemn duty to uphold 

public confidence in the judiciary. 

48. Defendants, as agents of the state and officers of the court, are obligated to carry 

out their duties in compliance with the North Carolina Constitution and the Canons of Judicial 

Conduct, including carrying out their duties impartially, unswayed by partisan interests. 

49. Defendants, as agents of the state, are obligated to carry out their duties in such a 

way as to not interfere with rights of conscience protected under Article I, Section l3 of the 

North Carolina Constitution. 

50. Defendants, as agents of the state, are obligated to carry out their duties in such a 

way as to not interfere with rights of free speech protected unqer Article I, Section 14 of the 

North Carolina Constitution. 

51. Defendants, as agents of the state, are obligated to carry out their duties in such a 

way as to not discriminate on the basis of religion, as prohibited by Article I, Section 19 of the 

North Carolina Constitution. 

52. . Defendants, as agents of the state, are obligated to carry out their duties in such a 

way as to not deny others' rights to equal protection and non-discrimination, which rights are 

protected by Article I Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution. 

53. Under Defendants' directive that all magistrates, including Plaintiffs, must 

solemnize same-sex · relationships as "marriages," with no exception or accommodation for 
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sincerely held religious beliefs, Plaintiffs must now choose between maintaining their livelihoods 

and positions as officers of the court, or maintaining their conscience, free speech and free 

exercise rights. This places Plaintiffs in an impossible situation, and this forced decision violates 

Plaintiffs' fundamental rights under Article I §§ 1, 2, 13, 14 and 19 of the North Carolina 

Constitution. 

54. Defendants' mandate that Plaintiffs and their fellow magistrates must, without 

exception, solemnize same-sex relationships as malTiages, has created an ilTeconcilable conflict 

between their roles as public servants and as committed Christians. 

55. Plaintiffs serve pursuant to two-year appointments by the chief superior court 

judge of their respective courts in accordance with a procedure in which the county clerk of 

superior court submits names to the chief judge for his consideration . for appointment or re

appointment. 

56. Plaintiff Smoak has been consistently re-appointed or held over by the chief judge 

of Moore County. Plaintiff Smoak has not been the subject of any reprimands or other discipline 

. in which his integrity or performance of his . duties . has been found to be insufficient. In fact, in 

the course of his career, he has had two instances in which complaints were made to the chief 

judge because of the exercise of his discretion. In both cases, the chief judge agreed with 

Plaintiff Smoak's determination and concluded that it was fully compatible with the law. 

57. In the course of his 10-year career as a magistrate, Plaintiff Smoak performed 

over 250 malTiages and was nicknamed the "marrying magistrate." 

58. When the possibility of same-sex couples receiving malTiage licenses was first 

discussed, Plaintiff Smoak communicated to the chief superiorcourt judge that Plaintiff Smoak's 
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religious convictions prevented him from solemnizing as a marriage anything · other than the 

union of one man and one woman. 

59. When the federal court decisions were announced in October 2014, Plaintiff 

Smoak reiterated to the chief judge of the superior court that his religious convictions prohibited 

him from solemnizing the union of a same-sex couple as a marriage. 

60. On or about December 15,2014, the chief judge of the Superior Court of Moore 

County notified Plaintiff Smoak that Susan Hicks had failed to list Plaintiff Smoak for re

appointment as a magistrate at the end of his most recent term, so that as of December 31, 2014 

Plaintiff Smoak would no longer work as a magistrate for Moore County. 

61. Plaintiff Smoak received no notification of any deficiencies in his performance, 

nor any notification from Susan Hicks that there was any failure to perform the duties he had 

been performing for 10 years. 

62. Plaintiff Smoak IS informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that 

Defendant Hicks intentionally removed his name from the list of magistrates to be re-appointed 

solely because of Plail).tif:( Sm()~k's public statements that his religious convic.tions pr.oJ:1i~it h~n:t 

from solemnizing marriages for same-sex couples. 

63. Plaintiff Smoak is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that 

Defendant Hicks is retaliating against him for his refusal to violate his core beliefs and accept a 

man-made construct of same-sex "marriage" that violates God's law. 

64. Plaintiff Smoak is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that 

Defendant Hicks did not seek to accommodate Plaintiff Smoak's beliefs, or to provide an 

exception for Plaintiff Smoak or other magistrates whose consciences prevent them from 

solemnizing same-sex "marriages." 
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65. Plaintiffs are aware of other incidents of retaliation against fellow Christian public 

servants who have refused to violate their core beliefs and accept a man-made construct that 

violates God's law. Jane Doe reasonably believes that if her identity is revealed in this 

proceeding, then it would likely subject her to retaliation in the form of being removed from 

office immediately or denied re-appointment solely because of her commitment to her religious 

beliefs, as is the case with Plaintiff Smoak. 

66. As a result of the Hobson's choice placed upon Plaintiffs by Defendants' actions, 

Plaintiffs have suffered damages, and they are facing and will continue to face irreparable injury 

in the form of denial of their fundamental rights under the federal and state constitutions. 

67. As a result of the Hobson's choice placed upon Plaintiffs by Defendants' actions, 

Plaintiff Smoak has suffered the loss of his position as a magistrate, a position which he held and 

served with distinction for 10 years, with no reports of insufficiency, malfeasance, nonfeasance 

or other basis which would prevent his re-appointment. This has resulted in actual damages to 

Plaintiff Smoak. 

· 68, - Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to preserve and protect their most 

cherished constitutional rights. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

I. VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS OF CONSCIENCE AND RELIGIOUS 
LIBERTY UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA 
CONSTITUTION. 

69. Plaintiffs re-allege Paragraphs 1 through 68 and incorporate the same herein as if 

set forth in full. 

70. Article I, Section 13 of the North Carolina Constitution prohibits Defendants from 

interfering with Plaintiffs' rights of conscience. 
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71. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," with no exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, violates 

Article I, Section 13 of the North Carolina Constitution because it compels Plaintiffs to perform 

acts that are contrary to their conscience and fundamental religious beliefs, or to face suspension, 

fines or even criminal charges for failing to violate their conscience andlor beliefs. 

72. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationsi1ips as 

"marriages," or face suspension, telmination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, \vith no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, interferes with Plaintiffs' right 

to conscience and/or the free exercise of religion in that Plaintiffs must choose between their 

religious beliefs and their livelihoods. In Plaintiff Smoak's case, he is informed and believes that 

his refusal to compromise his religious beliefs has cost him his livelihood. 

73. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"maniages;" or face suspension, termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, compels Plaintiffs to change 

those religious beliefs- and/or to act in contradiction to them and to otherwise violate .their 

conSCIence. 

74. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, termination, fines and/or criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, exerts coercive pressure upon 

Plaintiffs to change or violate their sincerely held religious beliefs and conscience in order to 

retain their employment. 

75. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, _ termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 
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exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, targets Plaintiffs' beliefs 

regarding human nature, gender, ethics and morality, which are informed by the Bible and 

constitute central components of their sincerely held religious beliefs, and causes them a direct 

and immediate conflict with their religious beliefs and conscience. 

76. Defendants' directive, and specifically Defendants' failure to provide an 

exception or reasonable accommodation to Plaintiffs to protect their rights to conscience, and in 

Plaintiff Smoak's case, Defendant Hicks' failure to provide his name for re-appointment, 

therefore violates Plaintiffs' rights under Article I, Section 13 of the North Carolina Constitution. 

77. Said violations have caused damages to Plaintiffs, and, unless enjoined, will 

continue to cause irreparable injury and harm. 

78. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to preserve and protect their most 

cherished constitutional rights. 

II. VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH UNDER ARTICLE 
I, SECTION 14 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION. 

79. Plaintiffs re-allege Paragraphs 1 through 68 and incorporate the same herein as if 

set forth in full. 

80. Article I, Section 14 of the North Carolina Constitution prohibits Defendants from 

restraining Plaintiffs' freedom of speech, recognized as a bulwark of liberty, and holds 

Defendants responsible for the abuse of Plaintiffs' free speech rights. 

81. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," with no exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, compels 

Plaintiffs to engage in speech that is contrary to their fundamental religious beliefs or to face 
f . . ' r . : ' • 

suspension, ' fines or even criminal charges for failing to engage in the mandated speech, in 
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violation of Article I, Section 14 of the North Carolina Constitution. In the case of Plaintiff 

Smoak, he is informed and believes that Defendant Hicks has deprived him of re-appointment as 

a magistrate because of, and in retaliation for, his public statements against forced solemnization 

of same-sex "marriages," and has thereby violated his rights under Article I, Section 14. 

82. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held belief, compels Plaintiffs to affirm a 

belief that is contrary to Plaintiffs' fundamental worldview and to the worldview upon which the 

state and country were founded. In the case of Plaintiff Smoak, he is informed and believes that 

Defendant Hicks has. deprived him of re-appointment as a magistrate because of, and in 

retaliation for, his public statements against forced solemnization of same-sex "marriages," and 

has thereby violated his rights under Article I, Section 14. 

83. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held belief, denies Plaintiffs the right to 

refuse to speak in support of the idea that same-sex couples can be "married." In the case of 

Plaintiff Smoak, he is informed and believes that Defendant Hicks has deprived him of re

appointment as a magistrate because of, and in retaliation for, his public statements against 

forced solemnization of same-sex "marriages," and has thereby violated his right to refuse to 

speak under Article I, Section 14. 

84. Defendants' directive is irrational and unreasonable and imposes unjustifiable and 

unreasonable restrictions on the constitutionally protected speech of Plaintiffs and other 
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magistrates whose sincerely held religious beliefs prevent them from pronouncing as "married" 

any couple that does not consist of one man and one woman. Defendant Hicks' deprivation of re-

appointment of Plaintiff Smoak as a magistrate is irrational, unreasonable and unduly restrictive, 

and thereby violates his rights under Article I, Section 14. 

85. By declaring that, regardless of religious belief, magistrates who refuse to 

solemnize unions of same-sex couples as "marriages" will be subject to professional discipline, 

including suspension or termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, Defendants' directive 

represents an . unconstitutional condition on the duties of magistrates and their right to free 

speech. 

86. Defendants' directive therefore violates Plaintiffs' rights under Article I, Section 

14 of the North Carolina Constitution. 

87. Said violations have caused damages to Plaintiffs, and, unless enjoined, will 

continue to cause irreparable injury and harm. In the case of Plaintiff Smoak, the damages 

include·loss of-his position as a magistrate, with its attendant wages and benefits, and loss of the 

opportunities provided by serving as a magistrate. 

88. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to preserve and protect their most 

cherished constitutional rights. 

ID. VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I, 
SECTION 19 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION. 

89. Plaintiffs fe-allege Paragraphs 1 through 68 and incorporate the same herein as if 

set forth in full. 
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90. Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution provides that Defendants 

cannot deprive Plaintiffs of their life, libelty or propelty in any manner but by the law of the 

land. 

91. "Liberty" under Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution includes, 

inter alia, the right to engage in any of the common occupations of life, to worship God 

according to the dictates of his own conscience, and generally to enjoy those privileges long 

recognized as essential to the orderly pursuit of happiness by free men. 

92. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, deprives Plaintiffs of liberty in 

a manner that violates due process. Plaintiffs are deplived of their right to engage in their chosen 

occupation and to worship God according to the dictates of their own consciences in that 

Plaintiffs must choose between perfOlming the duties of a magistrate and exercising the religious 

beliefs that are fundamental to their identity and integral to the concept of ordered liberty upon 

which the state and cou~try were f?und~d. In PI(l~nt}ff S!JJ.0ak's case, that choice is rea~ a!1d 

tangible and has resulted in the loss of position of magistrate, which he held for 10 years and 

performed in an exemplary fashion. 

93. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," or face suspension, termination, fines andlor criminal prosecution, with no 

exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held belief, violates Plaintiffs' due process 

lights under Article I, Section 19 the NOlth Carolina Constitution. In Plaintiff Smoak's case, he 

he is informed and believes that Defendant Hick's action in refusing to provide his name for re-
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appointment violated his right to pursue an occupation with no notice or other opportunity to be 

heard in violation of his due process rights. 

94. Said violations have caused damages to Plaintiffs, and, unless enjoined, will 

continue to cause irreparable injury and harm. In the case of Plaintiff Smoak, the damages 

include loss of his position as a magistrate, with its attendant wages and benefits, and loss of the 

opportunities provided by serving as a magistrate. 
., 

95. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to preserve and protect their most 

cherished constitutional rights. 

IV. VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER 
ARTICLE I, SECTION 19 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION. 

96. Plaintiffs re-allege Paragraphs 1 through 68 and incorporate the same herein as if 

set forth in full. 

97. Article I, Section 19 of the North Carolina Constitution guarantees Plaintiffs equal 

protection under the law and prohibits Defendants from treating Plaintiffs less favorably than 

others based upon Plaintiffs' religious beliefs. 

98. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," with no exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, subjects 

Plaintiffs to potential suspension, termination, fines, and criminal prosecution based upon their 

fundamental, sincerely held religious beliefs that marriage is ordained by God as the union of 

one man and one woman and cannot be redefined by government or any other human authority. 

In Plaintiff Smoak's case, he is informed and believes that Defendant Hicks has already violated 

his rights under Article I Section 19 by refusing to submit his name for re-appointment based 

upon his fundamental, sincerely held religious beliefs that marriage is ordained by God as the 
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union of one man and one woman and cannot be redefined by government or any other human 

authority. 

99. Defendants' directive that Plaintiffs must solemnize same-sex relationships as 

"marriages," with no exception or accommodation for Plaintiffs' sincerely held beliefs, requires 

Plaintiffs to choose between their fundamental, si,ncerely held religious beliefs or possible 

suspension or loss of their jobs, financial penalties or criminal prosecution, while magistrates 

who do not hold the same sincerely held religious beliefs do not have to make the same 

impossible choice. Plaintiff Smoak is facing that choice immediately as a result of Defendant 

Hicks' action in failing to submit his name for re-appointment, which, he is informed and 

believes, is based upon his statements against the forced solemnization of same-sex "marriage." 

100. Because of the impossible choice it places upon Plaintiffs, Defendants' directive 

treats Plaintiffs less favorably than other magistrates based solely upon Plaintiffs' sincerely held 

religious beliefs. 

101. Defendants' directive and refusal to exempt or accommodate Plaintiffs' sincerely 

held religious beliefs violates Plaintiffs' right to equal protection as guaranteed by Article I, 

Section 19 ofthe North Carolina Constitution. 

102. Said violations have caused damages to Plaintiffs, and, unless enjoined, will 

continue to cause irreparable injury and harm. 

103. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to preserve and protect their most 

cherished constitutional rights. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the following relief: 
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1. That the Court declare that Defendants' directive mandating that magistrates 

solemnize s·ame-sex relationships as "maniages," regardless of and without accommodation for 

magistrates' sincerely held religious beliefs, violates Article I §§ 1,2, 13, 14 and 19 of the North 

Carolina Constitution. 

2. That the COUlt declare that Defendant Hicks' action in failing to submit Charlie 

Smoak's name for re-appointment as a magistrate violates Plaintiff Smoak's rights under Alticle 

I §§ 1, 2, 13, 14 and 19 of the NOlth Carolina Constitution in that it was based upon his public 

statements against the forced solemnization of same-sex "marriages." 

3. That the Court enter preliminary and permanent injunctions, enJOlmng 

Defendants, their agents, officers, representatives and assignees and those acting in concert with 

them from mandating that Plaintiffs and other magistrates whose religious convictions· prohibit 

them from solemnizing same-sex unions as "malTiages" nevertheless solemnize such unions or 

face fmes, suspension, termination or criminal prosecution, with no accommodation for their 

sincerely held religious beliefs. 

4. . That. . .the . COUlt .. enter a preliminary and permanent injunction mandating that 

Plaintiff Charlie Smoak be re-appointed as a magistrate for Moore County, effective 

immediately, and be awarded back pay and benefits as well as any loss in seniOlity resulting 

from Defendant Hicks' wrongful failure to submit Mr. Smoak's name for re-appointment. 

5. That the Court retain jurisdiction over the matter for the purposes of enforcing 

any orders. 

6. That the Court award Plaintiffs damages (actual or nominal, as the case may be) 

for the violation of their constitutional rights, together with such other actual and compensatory 

damages as shall be proven at trial. 
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7. That the Court award Plaintiffs their reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

8. That the Court order such other relief as law and justice allow. 

+L.. 
This the ~ day of February, 2015. 

~~~ 
Mark D. Stewart, Esq. 
Burch Law Office 
313 S. Evans St. 
Greenville, N.C. 27858 
(252) 830-5921 telephone 
(252) 830-1422 fax 
mark@burchlawoffice.com 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
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Mathew D. Staver, Esq.* 
Horatio G. Mihet, Esq. * 
Liberty Counsel 
PO Box 540774 
Orlando, FL 32854 
(800)671-1776 telephone 
(407) 875-0770 fax 
court@lc.org email 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs *Motions to appear 
pro hac vice forthcoming 
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NORTH CAROLINA 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 
[!/lkC COURTS 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Superior Court Judges 
Chief District Court Judges 
District Court Judges 
Clerks of Superior Court 
Magistrates 

Pamela Weaver Best 

October 14, 2014 

Same-Sex Marriages 

Legal and Legislative 
Services Division 

Pamela Weaver Best 
General Counsel 

PO Box 2448, Raleigh, NC 27602 
T 919 890-1300 F 919890-1914 

Effective October 10, 2014, same-sex marriages are permitted and recognized in North Carolina in 
accordance with the courts' decisions in the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals, Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 
F.3d 352, cert. denied sub nom. McQuigg v. Bostic, _ S.Ct. -----J 2014 WL 4354536 (Oct. 6, 2014) 
and the October 10, 2014, order of Judge Max Cogburn in General Synod of the United Church of 
CHrist,' et 01. v: Drew Reisinger, Register of Deeds for Buncombe County, et 01. Judge Cogburn found 
"Article XIV, Section 6 of the North Carolina Constitution, North Carolina General Statute § 51-1 et 
seq., and any other source of state law that operates to deny same-sex couples the right to marry 
in the State of North Carolina, ... unconstitutional as they violate the Due Process and Equal 
Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution." 

As a result of these court decisions, we have received a number of questions from court officials 
regarding magistrates who refuse to marry same-sex couples. What follows are the questions and 
answers. 

Question 1: Maya magistrate who conducts other marriages refuse to marry a same-sex couple for 
whom a marriage license has been issued by the Register of Deeds? 

Answer: No. Under the ruling now binding upon the State of North Carolina, to refuse to do so 
violates the equal protection clause of the U.S. Constitution. Before entering upon the office of 
magistrate, every magistrate is required to take an oath. That is a requirement imposed by Article 
IV, Sec. 7 of the North Carolina Constitution which states: 

t'-lorth Carolina Judicial Center, 901 Corporate Center Drive, Raleigh , NC 27607 
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Before entering upon the duties of an office, a person elected or appointed to the 
office shall take and subscribe the following oath: 
I, , do solemnly swear that I will support and maintain 
the Constitution and laws of the United States, and the Constitution and laws of 
North Carolina not inconsistent therewith, and that I will faithfully discharge the 
duties of my office as Magistrate, so help me God. [N.C. Const., Art. IV, sec.7] 

Performing marriage ceremonies is a ministerial act authorized as an official "additional power" of 
magistrates under G.S. 7A-292(9). That provision references the marriage qualification provisions in 
Chapter 51. 

If a valid marriage license issued under G.S. 51-6 is presented, it is a statutory duty of the 
magistrate to conduct the marriage between the persons named in the license in the same manner 
as the magistrate would conduct any other marriage. A failure to do so would be a violation of the 
u.s. Constitution under the federal ruling, and would constitute a violation of the oath and a failure 
to perform a duty of the office. 

For. these reasons, all magistrates must treat same-sex marriages for which a marriage license has 
been issued by the Register of Deeds the same way that marriages between a man and a woman 
are scheduled and conducted. 

Question 2: What if a magistrate refuses to perform same-sex marriages? 

Answer: If a magistrate refuses to discharge the duties of his or her office, including a refusal to 
perform a marriage of a same-sex couple, that refusal is grounds for suspension or removal from 
office, as well as, potential criminal charges. If any magistrate " ... shall willfully omit, neglect or 

. refuse to discharge any of the duties of his office .... he shall be guilty of-a class 1 misdemeanor;/I 
G.S. 14-230. Our case law makes clear that this criminal provision remains enforceable in addition 
to the procedures for suspension and removal under G.s. 7A-173. 

A magistrate " ... may be suspended from performing the duties of his office by the chief district 
judge of the district court district in which his county is located, or removed from office by the 
senior regular resident superior court judge of, or any regula r superior court judge holding court in, 
the district or set of districts as defined in G.S. 7A-41.1(a) in which the county is located. Grounds 
for suspension or removal are the same as for a judge of the General Court of Justice./I G.s. 7A-
173(a). Canons 2 and 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct are applicable here. 

Canon 2 
A judge should avoid impropriety in all the judge's activities. 
A. A judge should respect and comply with the law and should conduct himself/herself 
at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality 
of the judiciary. 
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Canon 3 
A judge should perform the duties of the judge's office impartially and diligently. 

The judicial duties of a judge take precedence over all the judge's other activities. 
The judge's judiCial duties include all the duties of the judge's office prescribed by 
law. In the performance of these duties, the following standards apply. 
A. Adjudicative responsibilities. 

(1) A judge should be faithful to the law and maintain professional 
competence in it. A judge should be unswayed by partisan interests, 
public clamor, or fear of criticism. 

Question 3: Does the reason the magistrate refuses to perform the marriage change the 
matter? 

Answer: No. 

Question 4: Will the Attorney General represent a magistrate who refuses to marry a same-sex 
couple if the magistrate faces civil or criminal liability or removal for the refusal to marry the same
sex couple? 

Answer: Probably not. G.S. 143-300.4(a) sets out the four situations when the Attorney 
General shall refuse to provide representation to an employee: 

1. If the employee's act or omission was not within the scope and course of the 
employee's employment as a State employee; or, 

2. If the employee failed to act because of actual fraud, corruption, or actual 

3. 

4. 

malice; or, 
If defense of the action on the part of the state would create a conflict of 
interest between the State and the employee; or, 
If defense of the action would not be in the best interests of the State. 

Further, the Attorney General does not represent judicial officials in removal proceedings. 

Question 5: A magistrate has received a call from a citizen, which threatened the magistrate if he 
or she performs same-sex marriages. What remedy does a magistrate have if the magistrate is 
threatened for discharging their duties in accordance with the law? 

Answer: Threats against magistrates may be punished as Class I felonies under G.S. 14-16.7. If you 
are threatened by any individual, immediately contact law enforcement and notify your Chief 
District Court Judge, and Amy Funderburk or Pamela Weaver Best at the Administrative Office of 
the Courts. 

If. you have any other questions, please contact me at Pamela.w.best@nccourts.org or 
919.890.1304. 
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g NORTH CAROLINA 
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(y-/lie COURTS 

Office of the Director 

Judge John W. Smith 
Di.!:-:tof 

PO Box 2448. Raleigh. NC 27602 
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Date: Monday, October 13, 2014 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

Magistrates and Chief District Court Judges and Elected Clerks C7 L 
John W. Smith, Director of the Administrative Office of the Courts /c, -
Same-Sex Marriages by Magistrates, Interim Guidance 

You will soon receive a more detailed memorandum from Pamela Best in our legal division, but we have 
received a sufficient number of requests for guidance given the recent federal ruling on same-sex marriages 
to justify this interim memorandum of guidance to magistrates. 

Magistrates should begin immediately conducting marriages of all couples presenting a marriage license 
issued by the Register of Deeds. No further authorization or instructions are necessary. Under the recent 
federal ruling, we can assure our magistrates that they are authorized to conduct those marriages of same
sex couples under the existing statutory authority they possess. 

Further detail will be forthcoming promptly, but marriages conducted by magistrates should not be delayed 
or postponed while awaiting further clarification of other questions or issues. Magistrates having questions 

. shbuld ,meet the·rtI to their Chief District Court Judge or to our General Counsel, Pamela Best. 
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VERIFICATION BY CHARLIE SMOAK 

Charlie Smoak being first duly sworn. deposes and says that he is a Plaintiff in the above-

entitled action, that he has read the foregoing Complaint and mows the contents thereof, that 

except as to those matters and things stated upon information and belief, the same are true of his 

own knowledge and as to 

those things. he believes them to be true. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME. A NOTARY PUBLIC, THIS THE 

__ 2L...-_fA-___ day of January. 2015 

'OU! OWv' lieluB1S 


